capitalize and amortize incremental costs of obtaining a contract, such as certain sales commission costs, over the
remaining contractual term or over an expected period of benefit, which we have determined to be approximately five
years. Under our current accounting policy, we do not capitalize sales commission costs but rather recognize these
costs when they are incurred.

The adoption of the standard will have no significant impact to the provision for income taxes and will have no impact
to the net cash provided by (used in) operating, investing, or financing activities in our consolidated statements of cash
flows. In future periods, we will be required to disclose in the notes to our consolidated financial statements the
amount and timing of revenues expected to be recognized from remaining performance obligations under customer
contracts.

The following tables present the impacts of the new standard to the reported results on our selected consolidated
balance sheet data and selected consolidated statements of operations data (in thousands, except per share data):

Selected Consolidated Statement of Operations Data

Year Ended January 31, 2018
As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Revenues
License $693,704 $ 47,598 $741,302
Maintenance and services 577,084 (9,254 ) 567,830
Total revenues 1,270,788 38,344 1,309,132
Gross Profit 1,014,379 38,344 1,052,723
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 808,417 (30,541 ) 777,876
Operating loss (254,295 ) 68,885 (185,410 )
Net loss $(259,103) $ 68,885 $(190,218)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $(1.85 ) $ 0.49 $(1.36 )
Year Ended January 31, 2017
As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Revenues
License $546,925 $ (3,415 ) $543,510
Maintenance and services 403,030 (2,976 ) 400,054
Total revenues 949,955 (6,391 ) 943,564
Gross Profit 758,902 (6,391 ) 752,511
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 653,524 (14,120 ) 639,404
Operating loss (343,831 ) 7,729 (336,102 )
Net loss $(355,189) $ 7,729 $(347,460)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $(2.65 ) $ 0.06 $(2.59 )

Selected Consolidated Balance Sheets Data

Edgar Filing: SPLUNK INC - Form 10-K

136

73

Edgar Filing: SPLUNK INC - Form 10-K

137

Table of Contents
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

January 31, 2018
As
previously
reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $391,799 $ 4,614 $396,413
Deferred commissions, current portion — 52,451 52,451
Deferred commissions, non-current — 37,920 37,920
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 77,160 7,471 84,631
Deferred revenue, current portion 635,253 (145,340) 489,913
Deferred revenue, non-current 269,954 (91,162 ) 178,792
Accumulated deficit (1,279,887) 324,016 (955,871 )

January 31, 2017
As
previously
reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $238,281 $ 7,179 $245,460
Deferred commissions, current portion — 30,410 30,410
Deferred commissions, non-current — 29,858 29,858
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 81,071 1,349 82,420
Deferred revenue, current portion 478,707 (145,165) 333,542
Deferred revenue, non-current 146,752 (43,868 ) 102,884
Accumulated deficit (1,020,784) 255,131 (765,653 )

(2) Investments and Fair Value Measurements

The carrying amounts of certain of our financial instruments including cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts
payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their short-term maturities.

Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value in the financial statements are categorized based upon the level of
judgment associated with the inputs used to measure their fair value. Hierarchical levels that are directly related to the
amount of subjectivity associated with the inputs to the valuation of these assets or liabilities are as follows: